Ord. #2-2014

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT OLIVE, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND CHAPTER 196, PART 5, ARTICLE XIII, SECTION 196-74.1, ENTITLED "CONNECTION FEES TO BUDD LAKE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM" [TO BE INCORPORATED INTO CHAPTER 196 OF THE MOUNT OLIVE TOWNSHIP CODE]

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Mount Olive, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

Chapter 196, Part 5, Article XIII, Section 196-74.1 of the Mount Olive Township Code entitled, "Connection fees to Budd Lake Sanitary Sewer System" is hereby amended to incorporate the following,

SECTION 1. A new subsection G. to be added to Section 196-74.1 providing as follows: The Township recognizes that the purchase of EDU's diminishes if in fact it is one single user using a significant number of EDUs. Accordingly, for those purchases of EDUs that exceed 50 units for any one particular property, the cost to purchase EDUs in excess of 50 units be as follows:

- 1. 1 to 50 EDUs prevailing and conforming and non-conforming rates as set forth in Sub-section B of Section 196-74.1 of the Code.
- 2. For EDUs in excess of 50, and between 51 and 100 EDUs, for any particular property, the cost shall be the prevailing and conforming and non-conforming rates as set forth in Sub-section B of Section 196-74.1 of the Code for the first 50 EDUs, plus \$7,186 per each additional EDU between 51 and 100 EDUs.
- 3. For EDUs in excess of 100, for any particular property, the cost shall be the prevailing and conforming and non-conforming rates as set forth in Sub-section B of Section

196-74.1 of the Code for the first 50 EDUs, plus \$7,186 for each additional EDU between 51 and 100 EDUs, plus \$1,141.67 for each additional EDU over 100 EDUs.

SECTION 2. This amendment to the ordinance only applies to the Budd Lake Sanitary Sewer System.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance may be renumbered for purposes of codification.

TOWNSHIP OF MOUN	TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT OLIVE
	Joe Nicastro, Council Vice President
ATTEST:	
Lisa Lashway, Township Clerk	